
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Tuesday, 6th August, 2024 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Belle Vue Suite, 1 Belle Vue Square, Broughton Road, 
Skipton, BD23 1FJ 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee - https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieLogon.aspx?RPID
=4452570&HPID=4452570&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer by midday 
on Thursday 1st August 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link  
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-
meetings  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieLogon.aspx?RPID=4452570&HPID=4452570&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieLogon.aspx?RPID=4452570&HPID=4452570&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you 
would like to find out more.  
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 3rd June 2024 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZA23/25403/FUL - Residential Development, With Access, 
Associated Landscaping, Green Infrastructure, And Other 
Associated Works At Land Off Marton Road, Gargrave on 
behalf of R N Wooler & Co 

(Pages 11 - 
40) 

 Report of Head of Development Management – Community Development Services. 

 
5.   ZC23/01691/FUL - Conversion of Four Traditional Farm 

Buildings to Form 4 No. Dwellings with Associated Works, 
Including Creation of Dedicated Parking and Private 
Gardens and Demolition of Modern Farm Buildings at Manor 
Farm, Fearby on Behalf of Swinton Estates. 

(Pages 41 - 
62) 

 Report of Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
6.   ZC23/01692/LB- Internal and External Alterations to Grade II 

Listed Barn North-East of Farmhouse Comprising of 
Replacement Timber Windows/Doors, 2 No. Conservation 
Style Rooflights, 1 No. Internal Opening, Internal Staircase 
and New First Floor Structure in Association with 
Conversion to a Two-Bedroom Dwelling at Manor Farm, 
Fearby, on Behalf of Swinton Estates. 

(Pages 63 - 
72) 

 Report of Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
7.   ZC24/01406/FUL- Conversion of Existing Stable to Form 

One New Custom Build Dwelling House with Associated 
Garden and Parking Areas at Bogs Hall Stables, Bogs Hall 
Farm, Kirkby Malzeard. 

(Pages 73 - 
88) 

 Report of Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
8.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Monday, 2 September 2024 at 1pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 

Page 2



 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07565 620973 
Email: Vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 29 July 2024 

Page 3

Tel:07565
mailto:Vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 3rd June, 2024 commencing at 1.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull  in the Chair, plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, Robert 
Heseltine, David Ireton and David Noland. 
 
Officers present:  Kate Lavelle, Solicitor; Stuart Mills, Planning Manager; Neville Watson, Planning 

Manager, Daniel Childs, Principal Planning Officer – Development 
Management; Mike Parkes, Senior Planning Officer – Development 
Management; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer and David 
Smith, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Andrew Williams.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Williams. 
 
 

2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 2nd April 2024 
 
Councillor Brown raised the correctness of the legal advice given in relation to Grundy 
Farm, Carleton and the updated Conservation Area and whether weight could be attached 
to it.  It was agreed that the minutes accurately reflected what was said at the meeting, but 
that advice had since been updated following further research.  Members agreed that the 
details of the renewed advice should be dealt with later in the agenda under the item Any 
Other Business.  
 
Additionally, Councillor Ireton didn’t recall the words ‘North Yorkshire’ being used (Minute 
82, bullet point 4). The Democratic Services was asked to check the recording, and if 
required, circulate any modifications to the Committee.  Thereafter, the Committee agreed 
that the Chair sign the minutes as an accurate record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests.  Councillor Ireton declared that he had been 
lobbied for both Gargrave applications.  Councillor Noland had been lobbied in respect of 
the Marton Road, Gargrave application.  Councillor Brown had been lobbied for both 
Gargrave applications as well as the application at Nan Scar, Cowling. 

 
 

Planning Applications 
 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, 
Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made 
by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit 
conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 
92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration the reasons for that decision are as shown in the report 
or as set out below.  
  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation 
in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report 
unless otherwise specified below. Where the Committee granted planning permission 
contrary to the recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so are set out below. 
 
 

4 ZC24/1066/DVCMAJ - Section 73 application for the variation of condition 2 of Section 
73 permission 22/04925/DVCMAJ  to allow for the provision of fenestration and/or 
internal layout changes, and air source heat pump to all 33 dwellings originally 
permitted under reserved matters application 20/04874/REMMAJ at land comprising 
field at 422819 474158 Back Lane, Kirkby Malzeard, North Yorkshire on behalf of 
Brierley Homes Ltd. 
 

         Considered: 
 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
for a variation of conditions to allow for fenestration and/or internal layout changes and air 
source heat pumps in all 33 dwellings on land in Kirkby Malzeard.   

 
No interested parties had indicated that they wished to make representations to the 
Committee. 

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee noted that any potential 
adverse noise emanating from the heat pumps could be controlled and that the fenestration 
changes had no impact on overlooking. 

 
The decision:  
 
That, the Section 73 variation be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the 
Assistant Director’s report.  
 
Voting record: a vote was taken and declared carried unanimously.   
 
 

5 ZA23/25403/FUL Residential development with access, associated landscaping, 
green infrastructure and other associated works at land off Marton Road, Gargrave 
on behalf of RN Wooler & Co. 
 

            Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the residential development of 38 dwellings with access, 
associated landscaping, green infrastructure and associated works on land at Marton Road, 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Gargrave.  Members had visited the site to aid them in the decision making process. 
 

Mr Mark Bolton spoke on behalf of the objectors. 
 
Parish Councillor Gregory Butt spoke on behalf of Gargrave Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Simon Myers spoke in his capacity as Division Member for Mid Craven. 
 
Mr James Pert spoke on behalf of the applicant. 

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed and noted the 
following issues: 

 
1. Whilst noting that the Highways Authority had no objections to the proposal, 

Members voiced concern there was the lack of a pavement between the proposed 
development and the village centre. 

2. It was noted that the current residential properties on Marton Road did not have 
access to a pavement and to provide one would mean taking garden land from 
properties already there. 

3. It would be difficult to justify refusing the application because the scheme didn’t 
provide a footpath which was legally part of the highway and the Highways Authority 
had no objections to the scheme.  

4. Members stated that residents were worried about walking or cycling safely due to 
the absence of a pavement.  

5. A mega farm in Bank Newton had increased agricultural traffic on Marton Road. 
6. There was only one entrance/exit at the site. 
7. There were no conditions in relation to bio-diversity and energy efficiency.  
8. The application now before Members had overcome the previous reasons for 

refusal. 
9. The site had been allocated for development in the Craven Local Plan and the 

Gargrave Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

The decision: 
 
That, the Committee DEFERRED the decision pending the Highways Authority being further 
consulted to ask that they clarify their position on the impact traffic on Marton Road would 
have on pedestrians and to see if there are any mitigation measures that could be taken. 
Secondly that the developers are asked if they have any interest in land beyond the 
application site (shown in red) on the map shown in the officer’s presentation. 
 
Voting record: a vote was taken and declared carried unanimously.  
 
(A short comfort break was taken at 2:50pm.) 
 
 

6 2022/24127/FUL - Proposed removal of twenty five permanent residential caravans, 
conversion of the existing sawmill building into two apartments and the erection of 
twelve new dwellings with associated infrastructure, at the Old Sawmill, Marton 
Road, Gargrave, Skipton BD23 3NN. 
 

            Considered: 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a full planning application for the removal of 25 residential caravans, the conversion of 
the existing sawmill into 2 apartments and the erection of 12 new dwellings at the Old 
Sawmill, Marton Road, Gargrave.  Members had visited the site to aid in their determination 

Page 7



 

 
OFFICIAL 

of the application. A late information report had been circulated stating the inclusion of a 
monitoring fee in relation to any open space. The application was recommended for refusal 
because the proposal would be contrary to the spatial strategy for the location of new 
housing and the flood risk policies of the Development Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 Parish Councillor Gregory Butt spoke on behalf of Gargrave Parish Council. 
 
 Councillor Simon Myers, spoke in his capacity as Division Member for Mid-Craven. 
 

The applicant’s representative Mr Ms Fiona Tiplady spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 

 
1. Much of the site was in Flood Zone 2 and historically the site had not been known to 

flood.  
2. The Strategic Flood Risk Assessment flood risk maps were out of date. 
3. The proposed application was on a brownfield site and there would be improvements to 

the character and appearance of the area. 
4. A downstream weir in Gargrave was likely to have been a cause of increased flood risk 

had been removed.  
5. The application provided flood resilient permanent dwellings replacing caravans 

vulnerable to flood risk. 
6. Members were pleased to note the proposed restoration of a non-designated heritage 

asset. 
7. There was a requirement to consult with the Secretary of State. 
8. Pursuant to advice from the planning officer, the considerations which Members wished 

to give weight to in arriving at any resolution to grant the application. 
   

The decision: 
 
That, against officer recommendation, the Committee were strongly minded to GRANT the 
application and that, subject to referral to the Secretary of State, the determination of the 
application be delegated to the Head of Development Management – Community 
Development Services, subject to the conditions below and any further conditions as he 
may deem necessary and, completion of a S.106 obligation in relation to the required off-
site open space contribution: 

 
1. Standard time limit for commencement (3 years). 
2. Adherence to an approved plans list, unless otherwise required by condition. 
3. Contaminated land investigation/remediation/verification. 
4. Prior approval of measures in relation 
[...]
 
application for the erection of 4 no. semi-detached dwellings with associated work at land 
adjacent to Freegate House, Nan Scar, Ickornshaw, Cowling.  A site visit had been 
undertaken by Members of the Committee to assist with their deliberations.  The application 
had been brought to Committee as it had been called in by Councillor Brown due to 
concerns of overdevelopment at the site.  
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 

 
1. The main difference between this scheme and the previously approved scheme was 

an increase in the number of dwellings from two to four.  
2. Four smaller homes would be provided rather than two larger ones. 
3. Some work had already started on retaining walls. 
4. The abbreviated comments on the heritage aspect in the officer’s report seemed not 

to fully reflect those contained in the full Heritage report.  
5. The Heritage Advisor had recommended refusal as the principle of development was 

contrary to S.16 of the NFFP and the site should be returned to its original condition.  
The Planning Manager stated that it was unrealistic to believe the site would be 
returned to its original state as there was already a permission in place. 

 
The decision: 
 
That, Members were minded to  APPROVE planning permission, the decision to be 
delegated to the Head of Planning – Community Development Services, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report as well as a further condition requiring the prior approval of 
materials to be used before development commences.  
 
Voting record: Five Members voted for the motion; one Member voted against. The motion 
was declared carried. 
 
 

8 Any other items 
 
The Solicitor to the Committee gave a verbal update on legal advice provided at the last 

Page 9



 

 
OFFICIAL 

meeting in relation to Conservation Area Appraisals as follows: 
 

“The legal advice regarding the issue of weight to be given to the proposals for extended 
con
[...]
nd completion of an S106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 
to secure the affordable housing provision and open space contributions. 

 
2.1  This application seeks full planning permission for the construction of 38 dwellings 

with off-street parking and associated infrastructure.  
 
2.2 The application site is an allocated housing site in both the Council’s Local Plan 

(GA031) and the Gargrave Neighbourhood Plan (Policy G2/2), and thus the principle 
of housing on this site is acceptable.  

 
2.3 Concerns have been raised by residents with regards to flooding and drainage, 

design, amenity, visual impact, and biodiversity.  Concerns have also been raised 
regarding highway safety, but many of these concerns relate to existing issues and 
traffic movements for example large agricultural vehicles travelling along Marton 
Road.  The Highways officer has taken these concerns on board and following a re-
consultation has recommended the provision of a footpath on Marton Road to 
improve pedestrian safety.    

 
2.4 The proposed development of the site is considered to comply with local and national 

planning policies.  
 
 
 
 

1.0   Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The application was previously brought before the Skipton and Ripon Constituency 

Committee on the 3rd of June 2024 with a recommendation for approval.  The 
application was considered by members when it was deferred for further consultation 
with highways in relation to the impact of traffic on Marton Road for pedestrian users 
and potential mitigation measures.  In addition, clarification was to be sought by 
officers regarding the interest in land beyond the application site (shown in red).   The 
applicant confirmed that they do not own the land outside the red boundary line so 
has not been included in a blue outline. 

 
1.2 The report has been updated to address the reasons for the deferral. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 30 

↑ 
 N 
© Crown Copyright and Database Rights (2
[...]
the materials and proposed brackets.  

Development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. 

 

Page 70



 

 

9 

 Reason: In the interests of preserving the value of the heritage assets and to accord 

with Local Plan Policy HP2. 

 

Target Determination Date: 15.08.2024 

 

Case Officer: Emma Howson, emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 71

mailto:emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Skipton and Ripon Constituency Planning Committee 
 

6TH AUGUST 2024 
 

ZC24/01406/FUL- CONVERSION OF EXISTING STABLE TO FORM ONE NEW CUSTOM 
BUILD DWELLINGHOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED GARDEN AND PARKING AREAS. 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the Conversion of existing stable to form one 
new custom build dwellinghouse with associated garden and parking areas at Bogs 
Hall Stables, Bogs Hall Farm. Kirkby Malzeard. 

1.2     This application is brought to the Area Planning Committee as the applicant is a 
member of the Development Management Team – Harrogate Office. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below and completion of a unilateral agreement with terms as 
detailed in Table 1. 

 
2.1. This application seeks permission for the conversion of existing stable to form one new 

custom build dwellinghouse.  The proposal includes the creation of a domestic curtilage 

to the north of the building using an area of existing hardstanding and part of an existing 

equestrian menage.  The proposal shares an existing access with the existing dwelling 

on the site but has its own parking provision.  

 

2.2. The application site is located outside defined development limits and the nearest 

settlement is Kirkby Malzeard.  This is an area where housing is no
[...]
om Natural 
England on the need for a European Protected Species Licence in order to continue 
the development in a lawful manner.  Natural England can be contacted at 
consultations@naturalengland.org.uk, or by calling 0300 060 3900, or Natural England, 
Consultation Service, Hornbeam House, Crewe Business Park, Electra Way, Crewe, 
Cheshire, CW1 6GJ. 

 

Target Determination Date: 15.08.2024 

 

Case Officer: Emma Howson, emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 87

mailto:emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 3rd June 2024
	4 ZA23/25403/FUL - Residential Development, With Access, Associated Landscaping, Green Infrastructure, And Other Associated Works At Land Off Marton Road, Gargrave on behalf of R N Wooler & Co
	5 ZC23/01691/FUL - Conversion of Four Traditional Farm Buildings to Form 4 No. Dwellings with Associated Works, Including Creation of Dedicated Parking and Private Gardens and Demolition of Modern Farm Buildings at Manor Farm, Fearby on Behalf of Swinton Estates.
	6 ZC23/01692/LB- Internal and External Alterations to Grade II Listed Barn North-East of  Farmhouse Comprising of Replacement Timber Windows/Doors, 2 No. Conservation Style Rooflights, 1 No. Internal Opening, Internal Staircase and New First  Floor Structure in Association with Conversion to a Two-Bedroom Dwelling at Manor Farm, Fearby, on Behalf of Swinton Estates.
	7 ZC24/01406/FUL- Conversion of Existing Stable to Form One New Custom Build Dwelling House with Associated Garden and Parking Areas at Bogs Hall Stables, Bogs Hall Farm, Kirkby Malzeard.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6th August at 1.00pm at Belle Vue Square Offices, 
Skipton. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Andy Brown, Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, 
and Andy Solloway (substitute for David Noland). 
 
Officers present: Kate Lavelle, Solicitor; Stuart Mills, Development Management Team 

Manager; Andrea Muscroft, Development Management Team Manager; 
Emma Howson, Principal Development Management Officer – Development 
Management; Sam Binney, Senior Planning Officer – Development 
Management; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and David 
Smith, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
96 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Noland (substitute Councillor 
Solloway) and Councillor Williams. 
 
 

97 Minutes for the Meeting held on 3rd June 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 3rd June were, subject to a minor amendment, 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

98 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests.   
 
Councillor Brown declared that he had been lobbied in respect of application 
ZA23/25403/FUL. 
 

Planning Applications 
 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission and Listed Building 
consent.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations 
which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made 
by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit 
conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 
92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
  
Where the Committee granted planning permissions in accordance with the 
recommendations in the reports this was because the proposals were in accordance with 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the reports unless otherwise specified below.  

 
 
 

99 ZA23/25403/FUL - Residential Development, With Access, Associated Landscaping, 
Green Infrastructure, And Other Associated Works At Land Off Marton Road, 
Gargrave on behalf of R N Wooler & Co 
 
Considered: 

 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of an application for development at Marton Road, Gargrave.  The application had been 
deferred from the 3rd June 2024 to enable further consultation with highways to take place in 
relation to concerns on the impact of traffic on Marton Road for pedestrian users and 
whether there were any potential mitigation measures that could be introduced. 

 
The following persons made representations to the Committee:  

 
Ms Helen Johnson spoke on behalf of the objectors. 
Mr Gregory Butt spoke on behalf of Gargrave Parish Council. 
Councillor Simon Myers, Division Member for Mid Craven submitted a written statement 
which was read out by the Democratic Services Officer. 
Mr Jamie Pert spoke on behalf of the applicant.  

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed and noted the 
following issues:  

 
1. The Highways Authority had revisited the site and reviewed the information and 

documents in relation to traffic volumes.   
2. Many of the concerns about highway safety relate to existing issues and traffic 

movements, particularly large agricultural vehicles and Highways had taken these 
on board. 

3. Following a re-consultation Highways recommended the provision of a footpath from 
Walton Close to Walton Avenue running on the Northerly side of Marton Road.  

4. Members noted that the application site was in accordance with the Craven Local 
Plan and the Gargrave Neighbourhood Plan.  

5. Following a query from Members at the last meeting, it was confirmed that the site 
adjoining the application site was not in the ownership of the applicant and that 
access to that field would be through the development site. 

6. Local concern that the footpath could be widened into a full road access. 
7. Officers confirmed that there would be a Section 278 legal agreement with regards 

to the footpath link and a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable housing 
and public open spaces.  

8. Lack of solar panels in the scheme but Members were informed that an enhanced 
Sustainable Design and Construction Statement for the site had to be submitted and 
approved and development had to be carried out in accordance with it. 
 

The decision:  
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

That, planning permission is GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Head of 
Development Management’s report and the completion of a S106 agreement with terms as 
set out in Table 1 of the report now submitted:   

 
Voting record: Three Members voted for the motion and two Members abstained from 
voting.  The motion was declared carried.   
 
 

100 ZC23/01691/FUL - Conversion of Four Traditional Farm Buildings to Form 4 No. 
Dwellings with Associated Works, Including Creation of Dedicated Parking and 
Private Gardens and Demolition of Modern Farm Buildings at Manor Farm, Fearby on 
Behalf of Swinton Estates. 
 
Considered: 

 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the conversion of four traditional farm buildings to form four 
dwellings with associated works, including the creation of dedicated parking and private 
gardens and demolition of modern farm buildings at Manor Farm, Fearby.  The application 
had been submitted to the Area Planning Committee for determination as the applicant was 
related to a local Member of North Yorkshire Council.  

 
Tim Davies, on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the application. 

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed and noted the 
following issues: 

 
1. In responding to Members observations that there was no evidence of solar panels 

or electric vehicle charging points, the case officer stated that she thought EVC 
points would be provided and the energy statement submitted by the applicant 
exceeded the requirements of Building Regulations. 

2. Listed Building consent, with many caveats, would be required to place Solar panels 
on Listed Buildings. 

3. There was currently no North Yorkshire Council planning policy to restrict the 
dwellings to be solely used for market housing. 

4. The development of a new North Yorkshire Local Plan was an opportunity to look at 
policies in relation to primary dwellings for certain areas of the County.  

5. The scheme would bring back into use redundant buildings that would otherwise be 
left to decay further resulting in possible demolition. 

6. There was no requirement to provide affordable housing as the threshold had not 
been met.  

 
The decision: 

 
That, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant 
Director Planning’s report as now submitted.   

 
Voting record: a vote was taken and declared carried unanimously.  
 
 

101 ZC23/01692/LB- Internal and External Alterations to Grade II Listed Barn North-East 
of  Farmhouse Comprising of Replacement Timber Windows/Doors, 2 No. 
Conservation Style Rooflights, 1 No. Internal Opening, Internal Staircase and New 
First  Floor Structure in Association with Conversion to a Two-Bedroom Dwelling at 
Manor Farm, Fearby, on Behalf of Swinton Estates. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered: 
 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought Listed Building 
consent for the internal and external alterations to Grade II Listed barn North-East of 
farmhouse comprising of replacement timber windows/doors, 2 no. conservation style 
rooflights, 1 no. internal opening, internal staircase and new first floor structure in 
association with conversion to a two bedroom dwelling at Manor Farm in Fearby. The 
application had been brought to Committee for determination as the applicant was related to 
a local Division Member. 

 
The applicant’s representative Mr Tim Davies spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 

 
1. Members wanted reassurance that the works would be sympathetic and would 

conserve the buildings for the future.  
2. In terms of roof materials Members requested that conditions clearly stipulate 

that replacement tiles matched the existing Yorkshire grey slate tiles and the 
rooflights were in keeping with the buildings listed status.  The case officer 
confirmed that conditions 4 and 7 safeguarded these aspects of the 
development. 

   
The decision: 

 
That, listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant 
Director Planning’s report as now submitted.   

 
Voting record: a vote was taken and declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

102 ZC24/01406/FUL- Conversion of Existing Stable to Form One New Custom Build 
Dwelling House with Associated Garden and Parking Areas at Bogs Hall Stables, 
Bogs Hall Farm, Kirkby Malzeard. 
 
Considered – 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Services sought determination of a planning 
application for the conversion of an existing stable to form one new custom build dwelling 
with associated garden and parking areas at Bog Hall Stables, Bogs Hall Farm, Kirkby 
Malzeard.  The application was before the Area Planning Committee for a decision because 
the applicant was a member of the Development Management Team – Harrogate. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that no one had requested to make representations    
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 

 
1. No bio-diversity net gain measures were included with the application because 

the planning framework set out exceptions for self-build properties.  
2. Members noted that there would be a legal agreement so that the first 

occupation of dwelling would be by the person/s who had had primary input into 
the design and layout and would be for a period of at least three years.  

3. Enforcement of the agreement regarding occupation was discussed and it was 
suggested that a CIL payment could be required. 

4. Members questioned whether a conversion of the stable could be identified as a 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

custom build dwelling.  The case officer advised that the proposed custom build 
dwellinghouse met the definition as set out in relevant legislation. 

 
The decision: 

 
That, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions and completion of a 
unilateral legal agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 set out in the Assistant Director 
Planning’s report as now submitted. 
 
Voting record: Three Members voted for the motion and two Members voted against.  The 
motion was declared carried.   
 
 

103 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

104 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Monday 2nd September 2024 at 1pm. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.06 pm. 


